KALGOORLIE TO PORT AUGUSTA RAILWAY.

No. 3 of 1912.

An Act to amend the Kalgoorlie to Port Augusta Railway Act 1911.

[Assented to 7th August, 1912.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows:--

1.—(1.) This Act may be cited as the Kalgoorlie to Port Short title and citation Augusta Railway Act 1912.

- (2.) The Kalgoorlie to Port Augusta Railway Act 1911, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the Kalgoorlie to Port Augusta Railway Act 1911-1912.
- 2. Section nineteen of the Kalgoorlie to Port Augusta Railway Amendment of Section nineteen. Act 1911 is amended by inserting therein after the words "private lands" the words "or any lands being public parks, recreation grounds, roads or lands which have been dedicated, reserved, or set apart for any public or other purpose whether by any State or by any private person."